

The Arunachal Pradesh Gazette

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 2, Vol. XX, Naharlagun, Friday, January 30, 2009, Mahga 10, 1930 (Saka)

Separate paging is given to this part in order that it may be filed as a separate compilation.

GOVERNMENT OF ARUNACHAL PRADESH

PART-III

Resolutions, orders, notifications, rules etc., issued by the Government and Heads of Departments.

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATIVE REFORMS ITANAGAR

NOTIFICATION

The 28th January, 2009

No. OM-43/2003.— In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 27 of the RTI Act, (Act No. 22 of 2005), the Governor of Arunachal Pradesh hereby makes the following rules further to amend the Arunachal Pradesh Right to Information Rules, 2005 namely :-

1. Short title and commencement : (i) These rules may be called the Arunachal Pradesh Right to Information (4th Amendment) Rules, 2009.

(ii) They shall come into force on the date of their publication in the Arunachal Pradesh Gazette.

2. Amendment : In the Arunachal Pradesh Right to Information Rules, 2005, for rule 6, the following shall be substituted :-

"Whoever being bound to supply information, has without any reasonable cause, refused to receive an application for information within the time frame specified under sub-section (1) of Section 7 or malafidely denied the request for information or knowingly given incorrect, incomplete or misleading information or destroyed information which was the subject of the request or obstructed in any manner in furnishing the information, shall be liable to penalty as prescribed under sub-section (1) of Section 20 of the Act."

(Note :- The principal Rules were notified vide order No. OM-43/2003 dated 15-05-2006, 01-05-2007, 19-12-2007 and 02-01-1998 and published in the Arunachal Pradesh Gazette on 31-05-2006, 01-05-2007 and 31-01-2008 respectively).

A.B. Sukla, Secretary (Administrative Reforms), Government of Arunachal Pradesh, Itanagar.